AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING THE CHARLESTON COUNTY PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, DIVISION 3 – SOURCE SELECTION AND CONTRACT FORMATION TO ALLOW FOR THE USE OF INDEFINITE DELIVERY CONTRACTS FOR GOODS AND OTHER MATTERS RELATED THERETO

WHEREAS, Charleston County Council ("County Council") has adopted and previously amended from time to time the Charleston County Procurement Ordinance that is identified as Article VI, Procurement Ordinance, pursuant to authority provided by the laws of the State of South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, County Council wishes to amend Division 3 – Source Selection and Contract Formation, Section 2-181, adding goods to the definition of Indefinite Delivery Contracts; and

WHEREAS, County Council wishes to amend Division 3 – Source Selection and Contraction Formation, Section 2-182, adding Section 2-202 Indefinite Delivery Contracts for Goods and Services to the methods of selection; and

WHEREAS, County Council wishes to amend Division 3 – Source Selection and Contract Formation, Section 2-183, to add language to further clarify the source selection method and include Section 2-202, Indefinite Delivery Contracts for Goods and Services; and

WHEREAS, County Council wishes to amend Division -3 – Source Selection and Contract Formation, Section 2-202-2-208, Reserved, to provide for the procurement of goods and services when the exact time or quantity of delivery is unknown at the time of awarding contract as otherwise required by Section 2-182.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by County Council of Charleston County, South Carolina, in meeting duly assembled, finds as follows:

SECTION I. FINDINGS INCORPORATED

The above recitals and findings are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Ordinance.

SECTION II. AMENDMENTS TO PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE

The Charleston County Procurement Ordinance that is identified as Article VI, Procurement Ordinance, adopted December 20, 1983, and as subsequently amended, is further amended to include the text amendments of Division 3 –Source Selection and Contract Formation, Section 2-181, Section 2-182, and Section 2-183; and Section 2-202-2-208, which are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part of this Ordinance by reference.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY

If, for any reason, any part of this Ordinance is invalidated by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately following third reading by the County Council.

ADOPTED and APPROVED in meeting duly assembled this 13th day of November, 2018.

CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

Ву: _____

A. Victor Rawl Chairman of Charleston County Council

ATTEST:

By:

Kristen L. Salisbury Clerk to Charleston County Council

First Reading: 10/9/18 Second Reading: 10/23/18 Third Reading: 11/13/18